

No. 21-869

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE  
VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PROF. ZVI S. ROSEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ZVI S. ROSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1150 Douglas Dr.  
Carbondale, IL 62901  
(618) 453-8648  
zvi.rosen@siu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 15, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Statutory Fair Use Factors and Exclusive Rights to Create Derivative Works Are the result of a Long Historical Development and Congressional Judgment .....	3
A. 1840-1870: Fair Use Develops from Fair Abridgment.....	4
B. 1870 – Congress Begins to Recognize Individual Derivative Work Rights; Fair Abridgement is Discarded.....	8
C. 1909: Congress Enumerates Specific Derivative Work Rights .....	9
D. 1917-1976: Fair Use Coalesces into Legislation Including the Factors from <i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> .....	10
E. Congress Formalizes a General Derivative Work Right .....	14
F. 1976-Present: “Transformativeness” Threatens to Overwhelm the Statutory Text.....	15
II. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS REFLECTS THIS HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	3
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021) .....	17
<i>Gyles v. Wilcox</i> , 2 Atkyns 141 (Ct. Ch. 1740) .....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Dana</i> , 15 F. Cas. 26 (C.C.D. Mass. 1869).....	7, 8
<i>Stowe v. Thomas</i> , 23 F. Cas. 201 (C.C.E.D. PA. 1853).....	7
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	2, 14
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	2, 14
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act of 1790, ch. 15, §§ 3-4, 1 Stat. 124 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Copyright Act of 1831, ch. 16, §§4-5, 4 Stat. 436 .....	9
U.S. Copyright Act 1870, 16 Stat. 198.....	8, 9
International Copyright Act of 1891, Pub. L. 51-565, 26 Stat. 110 .....	9
U.S. Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 .....	9, 10
U.S. Copyright Act of 1976, Public Law 94- 553, 90 Stat. 2541 .....	12, 15, 16

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 3008, 88th Cong. (1964) .....	14
H.R. 11947, 88th Cong. (1964) (codified in 17 U.S.C. 106) .....	14
Final Report of the National Commission on New Technology Uses of Copyrighted Works (Jul. 31, 1978) .....	16, 17
Alan Latman, Fair Use of Copyrighted Works (1958), reprinted as Copyright Revision Studies Nos. 14-16, prepared for the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., Copyright Law Revision 18 (Comm. Print 1960) .....	9, 10, 12, 13

## TREATISES

Leon H. Amdur, <i>Copyright Law and Practice</i> 285 (1936).....	11, 12
Horace G. Ball, <i>Law of Copyright and Literary Property</i> 262 (1944) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
George Ticknor Curtis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Copyright</i> 265 (C.C. Little and J. Brown, 1847) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
Eaton S. Drone, <i>A Treatise on The Law of Property in Intellectual Productions in Great Britain and the United States</i> 334 (1879) .....	9
Arthur Weil, <i>American Copyright Law</i> 429 (1917) .....	10, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert Brauneis, <i>Parodies, Photocopies, Recusals, and Alternate Copyright Histories: The Two Deadlocked Supreme Court Fair Use Cases</i> , 68 S. L. Rev. 7 (2018) .....	12
Richard Dannay, <i>Factorless Fair Use: Was Melville Nimmer Right?</i> , 60 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 127 (2012-2013) .....	13
<i>Directions for Securing Copyrights</i> , Librarian of Congress (1874) .....	8, 9
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990) .....	15
Pierre Leval, <i>Nimmer Lecture: Fair Use Rescued</i> , 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1449 (1997) ..	15, 16
Benjamin Moskowitz, Note, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard Turns 25: How Salinger and Scientology Affected Transformative Use Today</i> , 25 Fordham Univ. Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. J.L. 1057 (2015) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Matthew Sag, <i>The Pre-History of Fair Use</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 1371 (2011).....	5
Leon R. Yankwich, <i>What Is Fair Use?</i> , 22 U. Chi. L. Rev. 203 (1954) .....	12
